selected on each MS spectrum for further isolation and higher energy collision dissociation
fragmentation, excluding unassigned and monocharged ions. The dynamic exclusion time
was set to 40s.

89

3.4.2 Evaluation of the methodology

3.4.2.a Indicators of performance

We compared our methodology to the one implemented in the DAPAR R package (Wieczorek
et al., 2017) on the real datasets previously described. To assess the performances of both
methods, we used the same indicators as the ones used with simulated datasets and described
in Section 3.3.1.c. Here, we consider as actual positives UPS1 peptides or proteins and actual
negatives Saccharomyces cerevisiae and Arabidopsis thaliana peptides or proteins.

3.4.2.b Results on real datasets

The trade-off suggested by the simulation study is confirmed by the results obtained on the
real datasets. In the Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experiment, a decrease of 70% in the
number of false positives is observed, improving the specificity and precision (Table A.25 in
the Appendix chapter). However, this costs in the number of true positives (see Table 3.5),
thus decreasing the sensitivity.

Condition
vs. 25fmol

True
positives

False
positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.5fmol -2.7% -67.2% -2.7% +1.6% +53.6%
1fmol -1.6% -71.1% -0.5% +0.9% +37.8%

2.5fmol -3.2% -75.8% -3.3% +0.7% +26.9%
5fmol -14.3% -78.7% -14.3% +0.5% +11.4%

10fmol -41.9% -75.2% -41.9% +0.5% -14.4%

Table 3.5: Performance of the mi4p methodology expressed in percentage with respect to DAPAR workflow, on
Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experiment, with Match Between Runs and at least 1 out of 3 quantified

values in each condition. Missing values (6%) were imputed using the maximum likelihood estimation method.

Condition
vs. 10fmol

True
positives

False
positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.05fmol -2.3% -43% -2.3% +15% +62.7%
0.25fmol -1.5% -43% -1.4% +13.9% +65.3%
0.5fmol -1.5% -50.6% -1.4% +10.8% +81.4%

1.25fmol -2.3% -62.6% -2.3% +10.9% +119.8%
2.5fmol -25.6% -69.3% -25.5% +2.4% +45.9%

[…]

loss in sensitivity (Table A.27 in the Appendix chapter). In particular, a decrease of 63.2%
to 80% in the number of false positives is observed with a lower loss on the number of true
positives and on sensitivity (up to 2.6%) for the Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experi-
ment, as illustrated in Table 3.7. As far as the Arabidopsis thaliana + UPS1 experiment is
concerned, the same trend is observed (Table S8.22). Indeed, the number of false positives
is decreased by 31% to 66.8%, with a maximum loss in the number of true positives of 9.8%,
as illustrated in Table 3.8.

91

Condition
vs. 25fmol

True
positives

False
positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.5fmol 0% -73.3% 0% +2.9% +61.1%
1fmol -2.4% -80% -2.4% +2.3% +51.4%

2.5fmol 0% -70.4% 0% +0.8% +20.9%
5fmol -2.4% -63.2% -2.4% +0.5% +11.6%

10fmol -2.6% -69.6% -2.6% +0.7% +16.5%

Table 3.7: Performance of the mi4p methodology (with the aggregation step) expressed in percentage with
respect to DAPAR workflow, on Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experiment, with at least 1 out of 3 quantified

values in each condition. Missing values were imputed using the Maximum Likelihood Estimation method.

Condition
vs. 10fmol

True
positives

False
positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.05fmol 0% -27.6% 0% +18.3% +34.2%
0.25fmol 0% -25.7% 0% +18.1% +31%
0.5fmol 0% -31% 0% +15.2% +39.5%

1.25fmol 0% -65.3% 0% +12.1 +119.2%
2.5fmol -2.4% -66.8% -2.4% +5.8% +88.3%
5fmol -9.8% -57.3% -9.8% +12.9% +78.9%

Table 3.8: Performance of the mi4p methodology (with the aggregation step) expressed in percentage with
respect to DAPAR workflow, on Arabidopsis thaliana + UPS1 experiment, with at least 1 out of 3 quantified
values in each condition. Missing values were imputed using the Maximum Likelihood Estimation method.

3.5 Conclusion and perspectives ..... 

In this chapter, we presented as a key step of a workflow a rigorous multiple imputation